
Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: Friday, 2 July 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Room 1, County Hall, Dorchester, 

DT1 1XJ
Membership: (Quorum 3 ) 
Councillors Emma Parker, Mike Barron and Brian Heatley

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall , Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services   
01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. Please refer to the guide 
to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request. 
Please speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility. 
Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings Dorset Council is 
committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its business whenever 
possible. Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use social media such as 
tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the public, so long as they 
conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 
PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING

5 - 10

To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting. 

2  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To disclose any pecuniary, other registerable or personal interest as 
set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration. 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting.

4  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

5  NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR LAST POST, 
DORCHESTER

11 - 46

An application has been made for a new premises licence for the Last 
Post in Dorchester. The application has been out to public consultation 
and has attracted a relevant representation. A Licensing Sub-
Committee must consider the application and representations at a 
public hearing. 

6  NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR WELLS COTTAGE, 
BEDCHESTER

47 - 74



An application has been made for a new premises licence for Wells 
Cottage in Bedchester near Shaftesbury. The application has been out 
to public consultation and has attracted relevant representations. A 
Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the application and 
representations at a public hearing. 

7  EXEMPT BUSINESS TAXI LICENCE APPLICATION

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Part 1 of schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variations) Order 2006 – EXEMPT 
INFORMATION  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.

8  EXEMPT APPENDIX 75 - 82



This page is intentionally left blank



THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005

Rights of a Party

1. A party has the righ
[...]
en deal with any appropriate agenda items.

3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   
including details of any withdrawn representations. 

4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case.

5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions.

6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 
to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have.

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions.

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 
any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point.

9. The Local Ward Member, if present, will be given an opportunity to 
address the sub-committee.

10. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case.

11. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance.

12. On returning the Chairman will:

Page 6



 Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision (or indicate 
when it will be made)

 Give brief details of any conditions attached to the licence approval;
Or
 Outline the reasons for the refusal
 Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the 

day)
 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court

NOTE

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005.

The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public.

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce:

 the members of the sub-committee
 the officers present
 the parties and their representatives

2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items.

3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application

4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case.

5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions.

6. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions.

7. Parties will then “sum up” their case.

8.. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been addressed 
before advising all parties that the sub-committee will withdraw from the meeting to 
consider its decision in private. The sub-committee will be accompanied by the 
Democratic Services Officer and the Legal Advisor to offer procedural advice and legal 
guidance.

9. On returning the Chairman will:

 Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision 
(or indicate when it will be made)

 Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the day)
 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court

NOTE

Under no circumstances must the parties or their representatives offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Committee have discretion whether to allow new information or 
documents to be submitted and read at the hearing.

May 2019

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee
2 July 2021
New Premises Licence Application for Last 
Post, Dorchester

For Decision

Portfolio Holder: Cllr J Haynes, Customer and Community Services

Local Councillor(s): Cllrs L Fry and A Canning

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Aileen Powell
Title: Licensing Team Leader
Tel: 01258 484022
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 
written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of;

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) The prevention of public nuisance
c) Public safety
d) The protection of children from harm

Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 
representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision.      

1. Executive Summary 

An application has been made for a new premises licence for the Last Post in 
Dorchester. The application has been out to public consultation and has attracted 
a relevant representation. A Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the 
application and representations at a public hearing. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2. Financial Implications

Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the parties 
involved that could incur costs.
 
3. Climate implications

None

4. Other Implications

Public Health and Community Safety

5. Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as:
Current Risk: Low
Residual Risk: Low

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

Not Applicable

7. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Application
Appendix 2 – Representations from Responsible Authorities
Appendix 3 – Representation from Resident 
Appendix 4 – Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule

8. Background Papers

Licensing Act  
Live Music Act
Section 182 Guidance  
Dorset Council Licensing Policy
LGA Councillors Handbook  
EHRC - Guide to the Human Rights Act for Public Authorities  

9. Details

9.1. Glenn Chadwick has applied for a premises licence at the Last Post Unit 1, 
43 South Street, Dorchester, DT1 1DH for a ten-year period ending on 1 
June 2031. 

Page 12

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/2/contents/enacted
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/business-consumers-licences/licences-and-permits/alcohol-and-entertainment-licences/pdfs/statement-of-licensing-policies/dorset-council-statement-of-licensing-policy-final-01-02-2020.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf
file:///C:/Users/powella.NORDON/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/YZ6XJIW5/human_rights_human_lives_a_guide_for_public_authorities.pdf


9.2. The description of the premises within the application form is that it will be a 
café/bar serving food and drink inside and outside. The full application and 
plan for the premises is attached at appendix 1.

9.3. The premises was previously licensed under the name of Dunovaria 
between July 2013 and October 2015 when it was suspended. That licence 
allowed for the sale of alcohol between 08:00 and 23:59 every day of the 
week, and up to 00:30 on Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve.

9.4. The application is to permit the on and off sales of alcohol: -

Every Day 08:00 to 23:59
Christmas Eve/New Year’s Eve 08:00 to 01:00

With all forms of regulated entertainment (except boxing and wrestling): -

Every Day 08:00 to 23:00
Christmas Eve/New Year’s Eve 08:00 to 01:00

And Late-Night Refreshment, inside and outside: -  

Every Day 23:00 to 23:59
Christmas Eve/New Year’s Eve 23:00 to 01:00

The regulated entertainment is for indoors only as Mr Chadwick has agreed 
to withdraw that part of the application for live and recorded music outside. 
He has also agreed that all regulated entertainment will finish by 23:00 and 
not 23:59 as stated on the application.

9.5. The application has been advertised on the premises, in a newspaper and 
the Council’s web site.

9.6. Two representations were originally received from the responsible 
authorities, namely the Police and Environmental Health. Following their 
representations Mr Chadwick has agreed to extra conditions being added to 
any licence if it is granted and both responsible authorities have withdrawn 
their objections. The representations and the responses from Mr Chadwick 
are attached at appendix 2.

 
9.7. One Representation from a member of the public remains and is included in 

full at appendix 3, together with the response from Mr Chadwick.

9.8. The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule and the 
conditions suggested by the Police and EH are attached at appendix 4.

Page 13



10. Considerations

10.1. Paragraphs 9.42 to 9.44 of the Section 182 Guidance sets how the 
Authority should decide what actions are appropriate.

“9.42 Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions 
are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their 
areas. All licensing determinations should be considered on a case-
by-case basis. They should take into account any representations or 
objections that have been received from responsible authorities or 
other persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises 
user as the case may be. 

9.43 The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, just
[...]
for Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve. 
• No external speakers shall be fitted to convey amplified music or speech. 
• If external seating is granted this shall be removed by 21.00hrs. 

  
The supply of alcohol and late night refreshment shall cease at midnight.  Door staff /SIA should be 
made aware that their actions in the street will be audible to those living above as well. 
  
The applicant should be advised that whilst the amplified music and speech has been restricted to 
before 23.00hrs there is still the potential for the music and noise from patrons to be conveyed at 
such a volume that would be deemed a statutory nuisance in the residential properties above and as 
such careful management of the site would be required.  It is strongly recommended that a noise 
management plan be drawn up  by a qualified and competent acoustic consultant.  If suitable 
management and structural changes are made to improve the control of sound, a variation may be 
considered to enable regulated entertainment to occur later in the day but at this stage, with the 
known nature of the property the objection stands unless the conditions above are agreed. 
 

Jane Williams  
Team Leader Environmental Protection 

 

 

Response - 12 May 2021 
 

I have no objections to those conditions 
and happy to work with anyone that comes and speaks to us now or in the future 
 
Many Thanks 
 
Glenn 
 

Page 39



Appendix 3 – Representation from Resident 
 

Representation - 1 June 2021 
 

RE: The Last Post, Dorchester - Licence Application - Mr Glenn Chadwick 
Without Prejudice 

 
I write with reference to the above licence application and firstly wish to point out that I 
have no objection in principle to an appropriate café/bar occupying the premises. However, 
I do not believe a ‘live music venue with amplified music’ is suitable within this residential 
development, I am most concerned with the resulting noise pollution. Mr Chadwick's 
application for a live music licence seven day
[...]
hority or the 
Police when required.  
 
The Premises must have a written drugs policy which all staff at the premises shall 
receive regular training on and written records of such training will be maintained. 
 
Any drugs found on the premises will be seized and will be recorded in a Police 
issued drugs index and stored in a Police approved lockable safe on the premises or 
handed to Police if an arrest is made. 
 

Public safety 
 
When the premises are used for any booked event (including live music events) the 
Designated Premises Supervisor will undertake a full written risk assessment on the 
need for the employment of SIA registered door staff. 
 

Prevention of public nuisance 
 
No regulated entertainment externally 
 

Page 44

aileen.powell_1
Typewriter
Appendix 4 - Conditions Consistent with Operating Schedule and/or agreed with Responsible Authority



No regulated entertainment after 2300 hours internally except for the non-standard 
timings listed for Christmas Eve and New Year's Eve. 
 
No external speakers shall be fitted to convey amplified music. 
 
External seating shall be removed by 2100 hours. 
 
A clear notice shall be displayed at every exit from the premises to instruct 
customers to respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises and the 
area quietly.  
 
The licence holder shall ensure that adequate measures are in place to remove litter 
or waste arising from their customers and to prevent such litter from accumulating in 
the immediate vicinity of their premises. In particular, where necessary the premises 
licence holder shall ensure that adequate measures are in place to provide 
customers with sufficient receptacles for the depositing of waste materials such as 
food wrappings, drinks containers, smoking related litter, etc.  
 

Protection of children from harm 
 
The Licensee will adopt a "Challenge 21" policy where all customers who appear to 
be under the age of 21 and attempt to purchase alcohol or other age-restr
[...]
r basis by the Licensee and date 
and time of each examination to be endorsed in the book.  
  
The Refusals Book will be kept on the licensed premises and made available for 
inspection by the Licensing Officer, Trading Standards or the Police. 

Page 46



Licensing Sub-Committee
2 July 2021
New Premises Licence Application for Wells 
Cottage, Bedchester

For Decision

Portfolio Holder: Cllr J Haynes, Customer and Community Services

Local Councillor(s): Cllr J Somper

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Aileen Powell
Title: Licensing Team Leader
Tel: 01258 484022
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 
written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of;

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) The prevention of public nuisance
c) Public safety
d) The protection of children from harm

Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 
representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision.      

1. Executive Summary 

An application has been made for a new premises licence for Wells Cottage in 
Bedchester near Shaftesbury. The application has been out to public consultation 
and has attracted relevant representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee must 
consider the application and representations at a public hearing. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



2. Financial Implications

Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the parties 
involved that could incur costs.
 
3. Climate implications

None

4. Other Implications

Public Health and Community Safety

5. Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as:
Current Risk: Low
Residual Risk: Low

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

Not Applicable

7. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Application
Appendix 2 – Representation
Appendix 3 – Response to Representations

8. Background Papers

Licensing Act  
Live Music Act
Section 182 Guidance  
Dorset Council Licensing Policy
LGA Councillors Handbook  
EHRC - Guide to the Human Rights Act for Public Authorities  

9. Details

9.1. Nathan Kurton has applied for a new premises licence for Wells Cottage in 
the village of Bedchester, Shaftesbury, SP7 0JW.

9.2. The description of the premises within the application form is that it will be a 
luxury bed and breakfast accommodation. The full application and plan for 
the premises is attached at appendix 1.

Page 48

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/2/contents/enacted
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/business-consumers-licences/licences-and-permits/alcohol-and-entertainment-licences/pdfs/statement-of-licensing-policies/dorset-council-statement-of-licensing-policy-final-01-02-2020.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf
file:///C:/Users/powella.NORDON/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/YZ6XJIW5/human_rights_human_lives_a_guide_for_public_authorities.pdf


9.3. The application is to permit the sale of alcohol, on the premises only: -

Every day (when there are guests) 12:00 to 23:00

As the plan only includes the cottage, both alcohol and any music can only 
be supplied from within the premises

9.4. The application has been advertised on the premises, in a newspaper and 
the Council’s web site.

9.5. Four representations have been received objecting to the application. The 
representations all relate to the licensing objective of “the prevention of 
public nuisance”.  The represent
[...]
uiet it is at night and we know 

how sound travels over fields easily so we will be conscious of any noise that is created and do our 

utmost to prevent a public nuisance. 

  

Kind regards 

  

Nathan Kurton 

 

Page 74



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	Licensing Sub-Committee Procedure for Taxi

	5 New Premises Licence Application for Last Post, Dorchester
	Appendices - Last Post Redacted
	Appendix 2 Last Post.docx
	EH – 7 May 2021
	Response - 12 May 2021

	Appendix 3 - Last Post.docx
	Appendix 3 – Representation from Resident
	Representation - 1 June 2021
	Response from Applicant 3 June 2021
	Further Email from Resident 9 June 2021


	Appendix 4 - conditions Last Post.docx
	APPENDIX 2 - Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule
	Prevention of crime and disorder
	Public safety
	Prevention of public nuisance
	Protection of children from harm

	Appendix 2 police  Last Post.docx
	Police – 17 May 2021
	Response - 17 May 2021



	6 New Premises Licence Application for Wells Cottage, Bedchester
	Appendices Wells Cottage Redacted

	8 Exempt Appendix
	HC Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 2 JULY 2021

Present: Cllrs Emma Parker, Mike Barron and Brian Heatley

Also present: Mr Glen Chadwick (Applicant The Last Post) and Objector.
Mr Nathan Kurton (Wells Cottage)
Applicant – Taxi Licence

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing) and Kathryn Miller (Licensing 
Officer)

24.  Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting

Proposed by Cllr Heatley, seconded by Cllr Barron.

Decision: that Cllr Emma Parker be elected Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting.

25.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

26.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

27.  New Premises Licence Application for Last Post, Dorchester

The Licensing Team Leader presented the application for a new premises 
licence for the Last Post in Dorchester.  She re-iterated the application 
information as detailed in 9.4 of the report and advised that two 
representations received from the responsible authorities, namely the Police 
and Environmental Health had been withdrawn because additional conditions 
had been agreed.

One representation from a member of the public remained

There were no questions for the Licensing Team Leader and the Applicant 
was invited to put his case forward.

He explained that his intention was not to have loud bands in the venue but a 
solo artist or duo.  Friday night would likely be a quiz night and maybe some 



2

music on Saturday nights and ad-hoc events during the week if required for 
an event such as a birthday party.  All entertainment would finish by 23.00

The Objector was concerned about noise pollution and sound in the flats 
above the premises.  The Licensing Team Leader confirmed, when asked, 
that the current tenant in the flat above had not raised any complaints with 
Licensing.

The Licensing Team Leader suggested that a condition could be added to the 
licence if members were minded to approve, that entertainment would be 
allowed on Friday, Saturday and one other night only.

The applicant was happy with this suggestion with the caveat of including 
permission for Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve entertainment.  He wanted 
to keep his neighbours happy and asked that they speak to him if they had 
any concerns.

Proposed by Cllr Barron, seconded by Cllr Heatley.
 
Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following 
item(s) in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended).
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make their decision.
 
Decision: To GRANT the Premises Licence for a period of ten years, with 
the mandatory conditions, the conditions consistent with the Operating 
Schedule and the additional condition added by the Licensing Sub-
Committee.

28.  New Premises Licence Application for Wells Cottage, Bedchester

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the application for new licence for a 
luxury bed and breakfast accommodation in Bedchester. 

The application sought to permit the sale of alcohol between 12.00 and 23.00 
when there were guests on the premises only.

There were no questions for the Licensing Team Leader.

The applicant was invited to put forward his case.  His business plan was to 
provide bespoke, tailored, high end, all-inclusive holidays to American clients.  
There would be a maximum of 6 guests in the cottage at any time.  The target 
market was more mature clients and couples, many were non drinkers but the 
applicant wanted to offer wine with meals and maybe cocktails.

The objector to the application was not present at the meeting.

Following an opportunity for all parties to ask questions of each other, the 
applicant and Licensing Team Leader were given the opportunity to sum up.



3

Proposed by Cllr Barron, seconded by Cllr Heatley.
 
Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following 
item(s) in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended).
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make their decision.

Decision: To GRANT the Premises Licence with the mandatory 
conditions. 

29.  Exempt Business Taxi Licence Application

Proposed by Cllr Barron, seconded by Cllr Heatley.
 
Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following 
item(s) in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended).

The Licensing Team Leader presented the application to consider whether 
an applicant for a hackney carriage drivers’ licence was a fit and proper 
person to hold the licence after a motoring offence that attracted 6 points 
was revealed during the application process.   

There was a recommendation that the applicant be required to re-take and 
pass the driver assessment course should the sub-committee be minded to 
approve the application.

All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of each other, the 
applicant was invited to put their case forward following which everyone was 
invited to sum up.

The sub-committee retired to make their decision.

Decision That the renewal application for the Hackney Carriage Driver’s 
Licence is granted and that the applicant must re-take and pass the driver 
assessment course within 6 months of the date of this decision notice.

 

30.  Exempt Appendix

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 2.30 pm



4

Chairman


